Q&A’s dated 28 August 2003

1.  Is the solicitation to be bid as a firm fixed price proposal?  We did not find (or managed to overlook) the type of contract the Government intends to award.  The solicitation is to be quoted firm fixed price.  
2.  Section C.2.4.4.17 discusses the heaters and uses language that suggests the heaters could be fuel fired heaters since it requires repair of fuel filter leaks and damages.  However the installation drawing for the heater, 12330293 indicates that the heaters will be a hot water system.  Is there a group of vehicles that do contain a fuel fired heater?  If yes, is there an installation drawing for the fuel fired heater and what percentage of the incoming vehicles will have the fuel fired heater rather than the hot water heater?  No.  Paragraph C.2.4.4.17 will be removed by Amendment 0001.  This paragraph refers to fuel-fired troop and arctic heaters, which are not a part of the Recap process.  

3.  Section C.2.3 states that the contractor must advise the Government of any missing components (not identified for mandatory replacement) within 10 days of receipt. Section C.2.4.4 lists kits which should not be removed.  If a vehicle does not have one of the kits listed in C.2.4.4, we understand that it should be reported, but are unclear as to what the Contractor's responsibility will be after reporting.  Will the missing kits be provided as government furnished or is the Contractor responsible for supplying the missing kits?  No to both questions.  Also, if there is not oil sampling type valve located at the engine/transmission oil cooler, is it to be replaced and who is responsible for the acquisition of the valve?  It is not required to report a missing kit that is listed in C.2.4.4.  If a vehicle does not have one of these listed kits, it is not required to get one unless otherwise specified in the SOW.  In reference to the oil sampling valve, it is not required on vehicles that do not already have one.

4.  Section A.1.1.d states that we should expect to convert some vehicles from the USMC configuration to the U.S. Army configuration. 

Where can we find the difference between the two configurations?  Is this difference accounted for in the Section C in terms of kits that may or may not be missing from the vehicles?  The USMC M998 configuration consists of an Army M998 plus a Deep Water Fording Kit.  Regardless of incoming configuration, all vehicles shall be recapped according to the SOW.
5.  If we intend to use an Army Working Capital funded depot as a subcontractor, is there a notification requirement to the PCO prior to submission of the proposal?  No, not prior to submission of proposal.  Also, the past performance questionnaires are not really geared for a public institution.  If we use an Army depot as a subcontractor, is the past performance questionnaire required for them?  Yes.  If yes, should they only refer to contracts they have had as a subcontractor to private industry (10 USC 2208(j) or 10 USC 4543 type sales?  No, all recent and relevant contracts, IAW Section L criteria shall be provided.  
6.   In reference to Para C.2.4.4- 2nd and 3rd sentence.  Is it mandatory that all kits "Which may have been previously installed on vehicles." be replaced if not previously installed other than item #1.  Rearview Mirror Kit 5705704 or 57k5704 which is required to be replaced in Para 2.4.4.19    No.  If the kits listed in C.2.4.4 are not installed on a vehicle, they are not required to be added, unless specifically stated in another part of the Solicitation, such as the Rearview Mirror Kit (referenced at C.2.4.4, 1.)       
7.  Para 2.4.4.1 B.  Please define "acceptable" drain hole criteria.   Drain holes are         defined in TM 9-2320-280-34, Chapter 22, Body Repair.
8. Section L. 1. 1(a) of the HMMWV solicitation refers to the SF33 and prescribes the blocks that the contractor is expected to complete for proposal submission. However, the solicitation cover sheet, Standards Forms 1449, refers us to fill in data on the 1449.  Please confirm which contract cover sheet we should use for submission with Volume I information for HMMWV Recapitalization proposal.

The reference to a SF 33 is incorrect; SF33's apply to FAR Part 15 RFP's, SF 1449 applies to Commercial Item RFP's.  The SF 1449 should be filled out; this is the correct cover sheet, there is no SF 33 in the RFP.   
9.  The historical mortality data provided at RFP Website (http://contracting .tacom.army.mil/majorsys/hfr/hfr.htm) identifies hoses and what appears to be hardware for the hoses (i.e. clamps elbows etc) as mandatory replacements.  A number of these items are also given a historical mortality quantity.  The question is: Do we replace these items at 100% or only at a quantity based on the historical data percentage? 

As noted at the HMMWV Focused Recap Website at the Recap Mortality Data link, the parts demand data has been compiled on a 20-vehicle sample lot from an Army maintenance facility that has refurbished HMMWVs according to a similar scope of work.   This data is provided for your reference but should not be construed as a representation of the exact requirements to complete the HMMWV Focused Recapitalization scope of work.  Please note that the RFP scope of work requires replacement of the items in question.  
